

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF HCA INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Robert A. Waterman
HCA INC.
One Park Plaza
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 344-9551

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Christian J. Pistilli
David M. Zionts
Kathryn Cahoy
Paige M. Jennings
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-4956
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

January 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	
OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. HCA's Data Show That The ACA Is	
Functioning As Intended.....	5
A. Patients Are Taking Greater	
Personal Responsibility For Their	
Health Care Costs.....	7
B. HCA's Exchange Patients Use	
Emergency Rooms At Dramatically	
Reduced Rates, And Have Better	
Access To Outpatient Services.	10
C. Women Comprise Two-Thirds Of	
HCA Patients On The Exchanges	
And Receive Care That Might	
Otherwise Be Unavailable To Them..	14
D. A Substantial Share Of HCA's	
Patients On The Exchanges Were	
Previously Insured, And Would Be	
At Risk Of Becoming Uninsured If	
Petitioners Prevail.....	18

E. The ACA’s “Shared Responsibility” Framework Is Functioning As Congress Intended.	23
II. The ACA Provides Subsidies To Residents Of States That Elect Not To Administer An Exchange.	28
A. Petitioners’ Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Text.....	28
B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Structure.	31
C. Petitioners’ Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Purpose.....	35
D. Petitioners’ Interpretation Yields Absurd Consequences.	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	31, 33
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	36–37
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	37
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	30, 35
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	37
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	31
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	37
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29
Statutes	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010	<i>passim</i>

tit. I, subtit. F, pt. I.....	9
tit. I, subtit. E.....	28, 35
§ 2551.....	24
§ 3025.....	24
§ 3133.....	24
§ 3401.....	24
26 U.S.C.	
§ 36B.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A.....	9, 20
42 U.S.C.	
§ 256a–1.....	13
§ 300gg.....	17, 22
§ 300gg–1.....	22
§ 300gg–3.....	22
§ 300gg–6.....	22
§ 300gg–13.....	13, 17
§ 300gg–17.....	13
§ 300gg–18.....	33
§ 300gg–19a.....	18

§ 300gg–91.....	29
§ 1395cc–5	13
§ 1395dd	16
§ 1396a.....	17
§ 18011.....	21
§ 18022.....	13, 17, 22
§ 18031.....	29, 30
§ 18032.....	30
§ 18041.....	30, 34
§ 18061.....	33
§ 18071.....	9
§ 18091.....	9, 13, 23, 35

Legislative Materials

155 Cong. Rec.

23,038 (Sept. 30, 2009).....	14
23,370 (Oct. 1, 2009)	9
29,303 (Dec. 3, 2009).....	26
29,332 (Dec. 3, 2009).....	26
29,762 (Dec. 8, 2009).....	13

33,024 (Dec. 22, 2009)	13
156 Cong. Rec.	
H1801 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2010)	9, 13
H2207 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2010)	32
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Dir., CBO, to the Honorable Evan Bayh, U.S. Senate (Nov. 30, 2009)	22
Other Authorities	
Am. Cancer Soc'y, <i>What are the key statistics about breast cancer?</i> , http://tinyurl.com/32e6vej	15
Am. Coll. of Radiology, <i>ACR Practice Parameter for the Performance of a Breast Ultrasound Examination</i> (amended 2014, Resolution 39), available at http://tinyurl.com/meswwoe	16
Amit Bhardwaj et al., <i>Individual market: Insights into consumer behavior at the end of open enrollment</i> , McKinsey & Co. (May 8, 2014)	19
Linda J. Blumberg et al., <i>The Implications of a Supreme Court Finding for the Plaintiff in King v. Burwell: 8.2 Million More Uninsured and 35% Higher Premiums</i> , Urban Institute (2015)	20–21
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2013: 35-3031 Waiters and Waitresses</i> , available at http://tinyurl.com/om8t6gf	20

Katherine Grace Carman & Christine Eibner, <i>Survey Estimates Net Gain of 9.3 Million American Adults with Health Insurance,</i> RAND Corp. (Apr. 8, 2014)	19
Aaron Carroll, <i>Why emergency rooms don't close the health care gap</i> , CNN, May 7, 2012	16
Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, <i>Underlying Cause of Death 1999–2013</i> , on CDC WONDER Online Database, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/ma8w851	15
Christine Eibner & Evan Saltzman, <i>Assessing Alternative Modifications to the Affordable Care Act</i> , Rand Corp. (2014)	20–21
<i>The Estimated Effect of the Affordable Care Act on Medicare and Medicaid Outlays and Total National Health Care Expenditures</i> , Statement of Richard S. Foster, FSA, Chief Actuary, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 112th Cong. (2011)	24
Laurie E. Felland & Lucy Stark, <i>Local Public Hospitals: Changing with the Times</i> , Ctr. for Studying Health Sys. Change, Research Brief No. 25 (Nov. 2012)	17
Liz Hamel et al., <i>Survey of Non-Group Health Insurance Enrollees</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Found. (June 19, 2014)	19, 29

HCA, <i>Analysis of HCA Data Relevant to Aspects of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Jan. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
HealthCare.gov, <i>Preventive health services for women</i> , http://tinyurl.com/n5jp4z8	17
Regina J. Hooley et al., <i>Breast Ultrasonography: State of the Art</i> , 268 Radiology 642 (Sept. 2013)	16
Johns Hopkins Medicine, <i>Breast Ultrasound</i> , http://tinyurl.com/mkvfg2s	16
Letter from Gary Cohen, Dir., Ctr. for Consumer Info. and Ins. Oversight, to Ins. Comm'rs (Nov. 14, 2013)	21
Memorandum from Gary Cohen, Dir., Ctr. for Consumer Info. and Ins. Oversight Regarding Extended Transition to Affordable Care Act-Compliant Policies (Mar. 5, 2014)	21
Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, U.S. Dep't Health and Human Servs., <i>Health, United States, 2012</i> (May 2013).....	12
Frank Newport, <i>Newly Insured Through Exchanges Give Coverage Good Marks</i> , GALLUP (Nov. 14, 2014)	29
Office of Assistant Sec'y for Planning and Evaluation, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>ASPE Issue Brief, Health Insurance Marketplace 2015 Open Enrollment Period: December Enrollment Report</i> (Dec. 30, 2014)	8

Press Release, <i>New Survey: After First ACA Enrollment Period, Uninsured Rate Dropped from 20 Percent to 15 Percent; Largest Declines Among Young Adults, Latinos, and Low-Income People</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (July 10, 2014)	19
John Reichard, <i>Biden Announces Deal With Hospitals to Cut Medicare, Medicaid Payments by \$155 Billion</i> , CQ Healthbeat, July 8, 2009	24
